In the July-August 2003 issue of the
PCI JOURNAL,1 the authors dis-
cussed PCI’s strategy for codifica-
tion of PRESSS structural systems
with emphasis on the strategy for non-
emulative design of special precast
concrete shear walls. Such shear walls
were used in one direction of the

′fc
March-April 2004 103
1. Ghosh, S. K., and Hawkins, N. M., “Codification of PRESSS
Structural Systems,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 48, No. 4, July-
August 2003, pp. 140-143.
2. Nakaki, S. D., Stanton, J. F., and Sritharan, S., “An Overview
of the PRESSS Five-Story Precast Test Building,” PCI JOUR-
NAL, V. 44, No. 2, March-April 1999, pp. 26-39, and “The
PRESSS Five-Story Precast Concrete Test Building, Univer-
sity of California at San Diego, La Jolla, California,” PCI
JOURNAL, V. 46, No. 5, September-October 2001, pp. 20-
26.
3. Stanton, J., Stone W. C., and Cheok, G. S., “A Hybrid Rein-
forced Precast Frame for Seismic Regions,” PCI JOURNAL,
V. 42, No. 2, March-April 1997, pp. 20-32.
4. ACI Committee 318, “Building Code Requirements for Struc-
tural Concrete (ACI 318-02),” American Concrete Institute,
Farmington Hills, MI, 2002.
5. ACI Innovation Task Group 1 and Collaborators, “Acceptance
Criteria for Moment Frames Based on Structural Testing (ACI
T1.1-01) and Commentary (ACI T1.1R-01),” American Con-
crete Institute, Farmington Hills, MI, 2001.
6. Day, S., “Cyclic Load Testing of Precast Hybrid Moment
Frame Connections,” MSCE Thesis, Department of Civil En-
gineering, University of Washington, Seattle, WA, 1999.
7. ACI Innovation Task Group 1 and Collaborators, “Special Hy-
brid Moment Frames Composed of Discretely Jointed Precast
and Post-Tensioned Concrete Members (ACI T1.2-03) and
Commentary (ACI T1.2R-03),” American Concrete Institute,
Farmington Hills, MI, 2003.
8. Raynor, D. J., “Bond Assessment of Hybrid Frame Continuity
Reinforcement,” MSCE Thesis, Department of Civil and Envi-
ronmental Engineering, University of Washington, Seattle,
WA, 2000.
9. Priestley, M. J. N., and MacRae, R. G., “Seismic Tests of Pre-
cast Beam-to-Column Joint Subassemblages with Unbonded
Tendons,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 41, No. 1, January-February
1996, pp. 64-81.
10. El-Sheikh, M. T., Sause, R., Pessiki, S., and Lu, L. W., “Seis-
mic Behavior of Unbonded Post-Tensioned Precast Concrete
Frames,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 44, No. 3, May-June 1999, pp.
54-71.
REFERENCES
connected by post-tensioning tendons
to columns continuous past the joints
of the frame. However, given the good
performance of the pretensioned
frames in combination with such spe-
cial hybrid frames in the five-story
PRESSS Test Building, it is reason-
able to assume that the provisions of
T1.2-03 can also be used to design
pretensioned hybrid moment frames
where the details of Fig. 1 are com-
bined with the details of Fig. 2.
The concentrically pretensioned
beams would then be continuous
through the columns, and would have
special energy-dissipating mild steel
reinforcement placed top and bottom in
the beam in the joint region and delib-
erately debonded for a specified length
adjacent to the beam-column interface.
Provision would need to be made to
ensure cracking at the beam-column in-
terface. However, that could be readily
accomplished using a thin styrofoam or
plastic sheet extending at least 1 in.
(25.4 mm) into the beam for each of its
faces at the beam-column joint.